

No. 21-1538

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA B. CONNER,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA AND 15 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA

ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Senior Deputy Solicitor
General

CALEB A. SECKMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument 2

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 3

I. The Decision Below Improperly Elevates
A Statute’s Purpose Over Its Text..... 3

II. The Decision Below Is The Right Vehicle
To Fix The Problems With *Skidmore* Deference.... 10

 A. Judicial Confusion Worsens With *Skidmore*
 Deference 11

 B. The Court Should Scatter The *Skidmore*
 Fog By Doing Away With The Doctrine 15

Conclusion 20

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933)	6
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	6
<i>Athan v. U.S. Steel</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	4
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	5
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	11
<i>Comm’r v. Gordon</i> , 391 U.S. 83 (1968)	8, 9
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	6
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	9
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	6

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018)	18-19
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	10
<i>Env't Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 969 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Gould v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 16-CV-359-PB, 2017 WL 3731025 (D.N.H. Aug. 29, 2017)	4
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Hensley v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. CV 15-3811, 2016 WL 1259968 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2016)	4
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	7, 8
<i>In Wilderness Watch v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	17, 18
<i>Koelker v. Mayor & City Council of Cumberland</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Md. 2009)	14
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	5
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	1, 4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 784 (2014)	8
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	8
<i>Monahan v. Cnty. of Chesterfield</i> , 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Murphy v. First Student Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01966-DAP, 2017 WL 346977 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2017)	4
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	17
<i>Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	10
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	6

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	7, 8, 9
<i>Rosario v. First Student Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. CV 15-6478, 2016 WL 4367019 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2016).....	4
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	1, 17
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)	9
<i>Tualatin Valley Builders Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6
<i>United States v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 72 (1875)	5
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	5
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	5
<i>Watkins v. Cantrell</i> , 736 F.2d 933 (4th Cir. 1984).....	12

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	3
Rule	
SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a)	1
Other Authorities	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 908 (2017).....	14, 16
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN B. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983)	7
Frederick J. de Sloovere, <i>Textual Interpretation of Statutes</i> , 11 N.Y.U. L.Q. Rev. 538 (1934)	7

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ilaria Di Gioia, <i>A Tale of Transformation: The Non-Delegation Doctrine and Judicial Deference</i> , 51 U. BALT. L. REV. 155 (2022)	11
John F. Manning, <i>What Divides Textualists from Purposivists?</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 70 (2006)	10
Josef Kohler, <i>Judicial Interpretation of Enacted Law</i> , in SCIENCE OF LEGAL METHOD: SELECT ESSAYS BY VARIOUS AUTHORS (Bos. Book Co. 1917).....	8
Joshua Weiss, <i>Defining Executive Deference in Treaty Interpretation Cases</i> , 79 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1592 (2011)	13
Jud Mathews, <i>Deference Lotteries</i> , 91 TEX. L. REV. 1349 (2013).....	15
Keagan Potts, <i>A Solution to the Hard Problem of Soft Law</i> , 10 MICH. J. ENVTL. & ADMIN. L. 483 (2021).....	19
Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, <i>In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 1235 (2007)	14

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Laurence H. Tribe, “Comment,” in ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW (1997).....	8
Marissa Corry, <i>Kisor’s Chaos: Conflicting Meanings of the Clean Air Act’s “Applicable Requirements” in the Fifth and Tenth Circuits,</i> 74 SMU L. REV. 749 (2021).....	13, 17, 18
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Classical Liberal Administrative Law in a Progressive World</i> , in HANDBOOK ON CLASSICAL LIBERALISM (Todd Henderson ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 2018)	15-16, 18
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Replacing Agency Adjudication with Independent Administrative Courts,</i> 26 GEO. MASON L. REV. 811 (2019).....	16
Michael P. Healy, <i>The Past, Present and Future of Auer Deference: Mead, Form and Function in Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Regulations,</i> 62 U. KAN. L. REV. 633 (2014).....	11
Peter L. Strauss, “Deference” Is Too <i>Confusing-Let’s Call Them “Chevron Space” and “Skidmore Weight,”</i> 112 COLUM. L. REV. 1143 (2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard W. Murphy, <i>Abandon Chevron and Modernize Stare Decisis for the Administrative State,</i> 69 ALA. L. REV. 1 (2017)	13
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Which Agency Interpretations Should Bind Citizens and the Courts?,</i> 7 YALE J. ON REG. 1 (1990)	17
Sam DePrimio, <i>Special Delivery: Young v. United Parcel Service Revives the Pregnancy Discrimination Act While Denying Life to EEOC Guidance,</i> 67 ADMIN. L. REV. 389 (2015).....	13
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Expanding Chevron’s Domain: A Comparative Institutional Analysis of the Relative Competence of Courts and Agencies to Interpret Statutes,</i> 2013 WIS. L. REV. 411 (2013).....	12
